null hypotheses as well as seven (7) basic assumptions were raised for the study. 

Relevant and related literatures were reviewed. Descriptive research design was used 

for the study with the total population of six thousand nine hundred and four (6094) 

which comprised one hundred and ninety-two (192) principals, three thousand and 

fifty-six (3056) teachers one hundred and ninety (190) MOE officials and two thousand 

six hundred and sixty-two (2662) SBMC officials. Research Advisors (2006) was 

adopted for the study with the total number of three hundred and sixty-five (365). Self-

developed questionnaire which comprised of seventy (70) structured item statements 

were modified on a five (5) point Likert scale which was used to collect data from the 

respondents. Data collected for this study was analyzed through frequency and simple